

No. 16-1524

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

M-I, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SARMAD SYED,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF THE
CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David M. Zionts
Counsel of Record
Andrew M. Smith
Andrew Soukup
Michael J. Gaffney
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-4956
dzionts@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

July 2017

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 16-1524

M-I, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SARMAD SYED,

Respondent.

**MOTION OF THE CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
*AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Litigation Under The FCRA Demonstrates The Urgent Need For Enforcement Of The Checks On Statutory Damages Class Actions.....	6
II. Review Is Necessary To Ensure That Two Critical Checks On FCRA Statutory Damages Class Actions—Proof Of Willfulness And Actual Injury—Are Appropriately Enforced.	12
A. Willfulness Findings Should Be Reserved For Egregious Cases Where The Conduct Violates Clearly Established Law.	13
B. Permitting No-Injury FCRA Class Actions Neither Comports With Article III’s Standing Requirement Nor Furthers The Consumer Protection Purposes Of The Act.	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	11
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	15
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Fuges v. Sw. Fin. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 707 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Goldberg v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 14-14264-RGS, 2015 WL 1530875 (D. Mass. Apr. 6, 2015)	23
<i>Graham v. Pyramid Healthcare Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 8:16-cv-1324-T-30AAS, 2016 WL 6248309 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2016)	20
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016)	13
<i>Hargrett v. Amazon.com</i> , No. 8:15-cv-2456, 2017 WL 416427 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2017)	20

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	21
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	14
<i>Lee v. Hertz Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-04562-BLF, 2016 WL 7034060 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2016).....	19
<i>Meza v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-0739, 2016 WL 4721475 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2016)	20
<i>In re Michaels Stores, Inc., Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA) Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2615, 2017 WL 354023 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2017)	19, 22, 23
<i>Oliver v. Fiorino</i> , 586 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	11, 17
<i>Ramirez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-00632-JSC, 2016 WL 6070490 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2016).....	16
<i>Ramirez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-00632-JSC, 2017 WL 1133161 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2017).....	15
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	14

<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 623 (E.D. Va. 2016)	20
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2386 (2002).....	12
<i>Tyus v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , No. 15-CV-1467, 2017 WL 52609 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 4, 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Sprint Corp.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-9340 (D. Kan. filed Oct. 21, 2015), available at https://tinyurl.com/2015-FTC ;.....	7
<i>United States v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-8998 (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 19, 2013), available at https://tinyurl.com/2013-FTC	8

STATUTES

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and
Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No.
111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 8

Fair Credit Reporting Act

15 U.S.C. § 1681 1, 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681e 7

15 U.S.C. § 1681j 7

15 U.S.C. § 1681n 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
CFPB Bulletin 2013-09 (Sept. 4, 2013),
available at
<http://tinyurl.com/CFPB2013-09> 8

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
Key Dimensions and Processes in the
U.S. Credit Reporting System (Dec.
2012), *available at*
<http://tinyurl.com/CFPB-CRA> 6

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
Supervisory Highlights Consumer
Reporting Special Edition (Winter
2017), *available at*
<https://tinyurl.com/CFPB-Winter2017> 9

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Supervisory Highlights</i> (Summer 2015), available at http://tinyurl.com/CFPB-Summer2015	8
FCRA Liability Harmonization Act, H.R. 2359, 115th Cong. (2017)	11
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	22
<i>Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 31, 2009), available at http://tinyurl.com/CJ2009Rept	10
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Class Actions: Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 475 (2003)	11
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009)	11, 18
The Accuracy and Completeness of Consumer Credit Reports: Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission, at 5, Hearing Before the U.S. Senate Comm. on Commerce, Sci. & Transp., Subcomm. on Consumer Prot., Prod. Safety & Ins. (May 7, 2013)	7

Web Recon, *2016 Year in Review: FD CPA*
Down, FCRA & TCPA Up, available at
<https://tinyurl.com/FCRA2016Stats> 10
